

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

C Award	Requested Board Meeting Date: 02/06/2024 or Procurement Director Award:		
* = Mandatory, information must be provided			
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):			
Arizona Law Enforcement Canine Association			
*Project Title/Description:			
Donation of Equipment: Dual purpose Police K9			

*Purpose:

The purpose of this item is to request Board approval to accept the donation of equipment from the Arizona Law Enforcement Canine Association "ALECA" to the Pima County Sheriff's Department Canine Unit. The value of the equipment is \$20,000.00. ALECA has provided donations in the past to other departments in the state who have lost canines in the line of duty. ALECA along with donating partners understand the costs for a Dual Purpose Police K9 and are honored to assist Law Enforcement with incurred costs after tragic events occur.

*Procurement Method:

Not Applicable

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The Arizona Law Enforcement Canine Association (ALECA) purchase a Dual Purpose Police K9 for the Pima County Sheriff's Department Canine Unit to replace Canine Kenzo who died in the line of duty.

*Public Benefit:

Economic Benefit: The ALECA donation will relieve the department and public of the cost and ensures K9 Kenzo is replaced within the Sheriff's Department Canine Unit.

Public and Law Enforcement Benefit: The importance of a well-trained, responsibly handled, and appropriately deployed Dual Purpose K9 not only provides the public with increased security but enhances public and officer safety with the canines ability to deter, detect, disrupt, and detain violent offenders in the community. There was an extraordinary amount of public sympathy for the loss of Kenzo. This donation provides recognition of public trust and ensures the Canine Unit will respectfully and honorable replace Kenzo.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

There are different performance measurements associated with a Dual Purpose Police K9. The first is selection, testing, and training. The handler will first test and evaluate the appropriate canine from a vendor that fits the mission profile. They will ensure correct temperment and drive. Performance measures are tested after an 8-12 week State Certified Training Course in which the handler and canine are expected to pass. This is documented and kept throughout the career of the canine. The second is tracking and measuring deployment performance measures. When the canine is deployed, case reports are done to document the incidents and use of force forms are completed for justification. Monthly and annual statistics are kept to measure performance reporting deployments, apprehensions, and de-escalation outcomes.

*Retroactive:

No

port orproves 1/11/24

THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount \$*	R	Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) required:		
Funding from General Fund?	No If Yes \$	
Contract is fully or partially funded with F		lo ·
Were insurance or indemnity clauses mo- If Yes, attach Risk's approval.	dified? CYes CN	lo
Vendor is using a Social Security Number If Yes, attach the required form per Adminis		No
Amendment / Revised Award Information	ion_	
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Amendment No.:		AMS Version No.:
Commencement Date:		New Termination Date:
		Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
C Expense C Revenue C Increase	se C Decrease	Amount This Amendment: \$
Is there revenue included?	No If Yes \$	Allouit mis Allendment. 9
*Funding Source(s) required:		
Funding from General Fund?	No If Yes \$	%
Grant/Amendment Information (for g		• Award © Amendment
Document Type: GTAW	Department Code: SD	Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): <u>24*093</u>
Commencement Date: <u>02/06/2024</u>	Termination Date: <u>02/0</u>	05/2029 Amendment Number:
Match Amount: \$	⊠ Rev	venue Amount: \$ <u>20,000.00</u>
*All Funding Source(s) required. Arizon	Law Enforcement Coning Ac	popiation
*All Funding Source(s) required: <u>Arizor</u>		ssociation
*All Funding Source(s) required: <u>Arizor</u> *Match funding from General Fund?		
	Yes • No If Yes \$	
*Match funding from General Fund? *Match funding from other sources? *Funding Source:	Yes No If Yes \$ Yes No If Yes \$	
*Match funding from General Fund? *Match funding from other sources? *Funding Source: *If Federal funds are received, is fundi	Yes No If Yes \$ Yes No If Yes \$	% %
*Match funding from General Fund? *Match funding from other sources? *Funding Source:	Yes No If Yes \$ Yes No If Yes \$	% %
*Match funding from General Fund? *Match funding from other sources? *Funding Source: *If Federal funds are received, is fundi Contact: Kabee Wells Department: Sheriff's Department	Yes No If Yes \$ Yes No If Yes \$ ng coming directly from the Fed	% deral government or passed through other organization(s)? Telephone: 520-351-4626
*Match funding from General Fund? *Match funding from other sources? *Funding Source: *If Federal funds are received, is fundi ———— Contact: Kabee Wells	Yes No If Yes \$ Yes No If Yes \$ ng coming directly from the Fed	% deral government or passed through other organization(s)? Telephone: 520-351-4626

From:

Patrick T. Hilliker

Sent:

Director of Operations ALECA

To:

Kabee Wells; Julia Gates; Luis R. Cornidez

Cc:

RF: K9 donation

Subject:

Andrew,

Sir, thank you for taking the time to formalize. The PCSD K9 Unit, the Sheriff, and I appreciate you, your association, and your charitable partnerships for the generous donation after this unfortunate tragedy.

For your information, this must be approved through our County Board of Supervisors prior to acceptance which is scheduled for February 6, 2024.

I will stay in contact and keep your apprised.

Thanks again.

Lt. Patrick Hilliker
Pima County Sheriff's Department
Commander, Tactical Response Section

----Original Message-----

From: Director of Operations ALECA Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 12:14 PM

To: Patrick T. Hilliker Subject: K9 donation

CAUTION: This message and sender come from outside Pima Sheriff. If you did not expect this message, proceed with caution. Verify the sender's identity before performing any action, such as clicking on a link or opening an attachment.

To whom it may concern,

The Arizona Law Enforcement Canine Association (ALECA) 501c3 through its charitable partnership with Circle K corporation has secured funding for a replacement canine after the loss of canine Kenzo. This generous donation will cover the costs associated with the replacement in the amount of \$20,000.00.

If there are any further questions regarding this donation, you may contact me. Thank you.

Andrew Carlsson

Director of Operations ALECA

Gold Coast K9/K9 Services LLC PO Box 5009 Ventura, CA 93005 US +1 8056600304 rodney@goldcoastk9.com

Estimate PCSDK9-13



ADDRESS

Pima County Sheriff's

www.goldcoastk9.com

Department

1750 East Benson Highway

Tuscon, AZ 85714-1758

SHIP TO

Pima County Sheriff's

Department

1750 East Benson Highway

Tuscon, AZ 85714-1758

DATE 11/29/2023

TOTAL \$20,000.00

DESCRIPTION	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT	
Mark and the control of the control	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF	TALAN MALA MANAGEMENT TO THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL		
DUAL PURPOSE POLICE K9 (TRD)	1	20 000 00	20 000 00	

Guarantee: Due to our thirty (30) day testing/evaluation and pre training period prior to making a GCK9 available, each dog will come with x-rays, health certificates, current vaccinations and a twelve (12) month congenital medical condition and twelve (12) month working guarantee. Agencies that conduct their own basic K9 school and/or maintenance training will receive a twelve (12) month congenital guarantee and a three (3) month working guarantee beginning at the time the buyer takes possession. Congenital claims must be in writing from a licensed Veterinarian, there are no CASH refunds, replacements only.

SUBTOTAL	20,000.00
TAX	0.00
TOTAL	\$20,000.00

THANK YOU.

Accepted By

Accepted Date